
SUMMARY PAGE

•
• lifeguard

•
•
•
•

: September 15, 2022       

 
22  

NEW YORK STATE LIFEGUARD CORPS

7/21/2022

7/27/2022

8/17/2022

8/22/2022

9/14/2022

9/15/2022

85
0

85
0

85

Signatures on File           Signature on File

 RETURNS 

● Number of Control Envelopes received from NYSLC members

● Number of INVALID control envelopes and reasons invalid:

● Non-eligible voter.

● Other:

● Number of valid control envelopes

● Number of INVALID ballots and reasons invalid:

● Not in sealed inner envelope (secrecy compromised)

● Secrecy compromised by voter (e.g., ballot envelope or ballot signed, initialed, etc.)

● Other: No Ballot

● Number of blank ballots

● Number of valid ballots

Election results are listed in descending order of votes received. Winners are designated by an “X” except for delegates. 
Delegates are listed in rank order of votes received; tie votes are listed in rank order as determined by lottery. 

We certify that this election was conducted in accordance with the UUP election procedure and that this report constitutes 

the official election report. The term of office for each position is from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024.

Micheal J. Barclay & Robert See
Co-Chairs, Constitution and Governance Committee



UNITED UNIVERSITY PROFESSIONS 
OFFICIAL 2022 ELECTION REPORT 

NEW YORK STATE LIFEGUARD CORPS ELECTION 

OFFICERS OF THE NYSLC 
  NOTE: By reason of the office, all officers are members of the NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE 

ASSEMBLY. Also by reason of the office, the PRESIDENT and FIRST VICE PRESIDENT are 
DELEGATES to the NYSUT REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY, the AFT CONVENTION, 
and other AFFFILIATE CONVENTIONS.

We certify that this election was conducted in accordance with the UUP election procedure and that this report constitutes the official election 
report. Ties were resolved by lot. The term of office for each position is from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024. 

PRESIDENT AND DELEGATE TO NYSUT, AFT, 
AND OTHER AFFILIATE CONVENTIONS 

Clark, Ryan P. 72 X 

1st VICE PRESIDENT / DELEGATE TO NYSUT, 
AFT, AND OTHER AFFILIATE CONVENTIONS 

Paulson, Donald 53 X 
Rooney, James 30

X 

2nd VICE PRESIDENT / DELEGATE TO NYSUT, 
AFT, AND OTHER AFFILIATE CONVENTIONS 

Hout, Matthew J. 4 X X 

Secretary

Total Rank 
Mondello, Timothy P. 71 X 

2
1
1

Treasurer

Total Rank 
Angermaier, Derek 79 X 

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION A CENTRAL NEW YORK 

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY  
REGION B TACONIC 

Total Rank 
No Nominations Received for this Office 
No Write-in Votes 

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY  
REGION C DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSERVATION

Total Rank 
Bikowicz, Brianne

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION D SARATOGA / CAPITAL DISTRICT 

: September 15, 2022       

          Signature on FileSignatures on File
Micheal J. Barclay & Robert See
Co-Chairs, Constitution and Governance Committee

Total Rank 
No Nominations Received for this Office 
No Write-in Votes 

Total Rank 
Ferrie, John 2 X 

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION E THOUSAND ISLANDS 

Total Rank 
Shirley, Kristopher

Total Rank 

Total Rank 

Total Rank 

1 X 

5 X 

Lester, Roy 1 
Milk, Erik 2 

Epstein, Cary 1 
Casselli, Joe 1 

Presta, Andrew
Guadi, Mike
Sweeney, Brian

1Friedman, Jill

Zanville, Scott 1
Guadi, Mike 1

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION F FINGER LAKES 

Total Rank 
No Nominations Received for this Office 
No Write-in Votes 

Invalid 

Invalid 



UNITED UNIVERSITY PROFESSIONS 
OFFICIAL 2022 ELECTION REPORT 

NEW YORK STATE LIFEGUARD CORPS ELECTION 

OFFICERS OF THE NYSLC 
  NOTE: By reason of the office, all officers are members of the NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE 

ASSMBLY. Also by reason of the office, the PRESIDENT and FIRST VICE PRESIDENT are 
DELEGATES to the NYSUT REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY, the AFT CONVENTION, and 
other AFFFILIATE CONVENTIONS 

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION G GENESEE 

Total Rank 
Stachura, Jack

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION H NIAGARA 

Total Rank 
3 X Mondello, Timothy

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION J LONG ISLAND PARKS 

Total Rank 
Epstein, Cary 56 1 
Clerici, Joseph C 2 
Rooney, James 3 
Lester, Roy 4 
Rogers, Matthew 5 

6 6
3 

Daly, Sarah
Guadi, Mike

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION I ALLEGHANY

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION K OPDD

Total Rank 
No Nominations Received for this Office 
No Write-in Votes 

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION L NEW YORK CITY PARKS

Total Rank 
No Nominations Received for this Office 
No Write-in Votes 

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION M PALISADES

Total Rank 
No Nominations Received for this Office 
No Write-in Votes 

1 X 

Presta, Andrew
Milk, Eric
Kaplan, Stu
Cash, James
Scanlon, Mike
Roberts, Christopher
Diaz, Orlando

Total Rank 
No Nominations Received for this Office 
No Write-in Votes 

Total Rank 
No Nominations Received for this Office 
No Write-in Votes 

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 
REGION J LONG ISLAND PARKS (Continued)

Total Rank 
Zanville, Scott
Hurley, John
Genna, Frank
Rafferty, Christopher
Leschinski, Gary
Sweeney, Brian
Louden, John
Gannon, Timothy
Dalrymple, Daniel
Deegan, Logan
Ortof, Rob

X
X
X
X
X
X

We certify that this election was conducted in accordance with the UUP election procedure and that this report constitutes the official election 
report. Ties were resolved by lot. The term of office for each position is from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024. 

          Signature on FileSignatures on File
Micheal J. Barclay & Robert See
Co-Chairs, Constitution and Governance Committee

: September 15, 2022       

3
3

2
1 

2

53
48
39
37

1 
1 

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Meehan, Timothy
Sorelegs, Timothy
Smoothe, Sam

1
1

1 Invalid 
Invalid 
Invalid 




