UNITED UNIVERSITY PROFESSIONS OFFICIAL 2022 ELECTION REPORT NEW YORK STATE LIFEGUARD CORPS

	SUMMARY PAGE
7/21/2022	 Membership certification date.
7/27/2022	 Date notice of election and call for nominations were mailed to lifeguard
	members.
8/17/2022	Date nominations closed.
8/22/2022	Date ballots were mailed to members.
9/14/2022	Date ballots were due at the UUP Administrative Office in Albany.
9/15/2022	Date ballots were counted.
	RETURNS
85	Number of Control Envelopes received from NYSLC members
0	Number of INVALID control envelopes and reasons invalid:
	Non-eligible voter.
85	• Other:
0	Number of valid control envelopes
	 Number of INVALID ballots and reasons invalid:
	Not in sealed inner envelope (secrecy compromised)
	• Secrecy compromised by voter (e.g., ballot envelope or ballot signed, initialed, etc.)
	• Other: No Ballot
0	Number of blank ballots
85	Number of valid ballots

Election results are listed in descending order of votes received. Winners are designated by an "X" except for delegates. Delegates are listed in rank order of votes received; tie votes are listed in rank order as determined by lottery.

We certify that this election was conducted in accordance with the UUP election procedure and that this report constitutes the official election report. The term of office for each position is from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024.

Signatures on File	Signature on File
Micheal J. Barclay & Robert See	Jeriluanne O'Bryan Losee
Co-Chairs, Constitution and Governance Committee	Secretary-Treasurer
Date: September 15, 2022 Tellers: List on file	

UNITED UNIVERSITY PROFESSIONS OFFICIAL 2022 ELECTION REPORT NEW YORK STATE LIFEGUARD CORPS ELECTION

OFFICERS OF THE NYSLC

NOTE: By reason of the office, all officers are members of the NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY. Also by reason of the office, the PRESIDENT and FIRST VICE PRESIDENT are DELEGATES to the NYSUT REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY, the AFT CONVENTION, and other AFFFILIATE CONVENTIONS.

PRESIDENT AND DELEGATE TO NYSUT, AFT, AND OTHER AFFILIATE CONVENTIONS

	Total	Rank
Clark, Ryan P.	72	X
Milk, Erik	2	
Lester, Roy	1	
Epstein, Cary	1	
Casselli, Joe	1	Invalid

1st VICE PRESIDENT / DELEGATE TO NYSUT, AFT, AND OTHER AFFILIATE CONVENTIONS

	Total	Rank
Paulson, Donald	53	X
Rooney, James	30	

2nd VICE PRESIDENT / DELEGATE TO NYSUT, AFT, AND OTHER AFFILIATE CONVENTIONS

	Total	Rank
Hout, Matthew J.	4	X

Secretary

	Total	Rank
Mondello, Timothy P.	71	X
Presta, Andrew	2	
Guadi, Mike	1	
Sweeney, Brian	1	
Friedman, Jill	1	Invalid

Treasurer

	Total	Rank
Angermaier, Derek	79	X
Zanville, Scott	1	
Guadi, Mike	1	

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION A CENTRAL NEW YORK

	Total	Rank
No Nominations Received for this Office		
No Write-in Votes		

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION B TACONIC

	Total	Rank
No Nominations Received for this Office		
No Write-in Votes		

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION C DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

	Total	Rank
Bikowicz, Brianne	1	X

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION D SARATOGA / CAPITAL DISTRICT

	Total	Rank
Ferrie, John	2	X

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION E THOUSAND ISLANDS

	Total	Rank
Shirley, Kristopher	5	X

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION F FINGER LAKES

	Total	Rank
No Nominations Received for this Office		
No Write-in Votes		

We certify that this election was conducted in accordance with the UUP election procedure and that this report constitutes the official election report. Ties were resolved by lot. The term of office for each position is from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024.

Signatures on File

Micheal J. Barclay & Robert See

Co-Chairs, Constitution and Governance Committee

Signature on File

Jeriluanne O'Bryan Losee

Secretary-Treasurer

Date: September 15, 2022 Tellers: List on file

UNITED UNIVERSITY PROFESSIONS OFFICIAL 2022 ELECTION REPORT NEW YORK STATE LIFEGUARD CORPS ELECTION

OFFICERS OF THE NYSLC

NOTE: By reason of the office, all officers are members of the NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSMBLY. Also by reason of the office, the PRESIDENT and FIRST VICE PRESIDENT are DELEGATES to the NYSUT REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY, the AFT CONVENTION, and other AFFFILIATE CONVENTIONS

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION G GENESEE

	Total	Rank
Stachura, Jack	1	X

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION H NIAGARA

	Total	Rank
Mondello, Timothy	3	X

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION I ALLEGHANY

	Total	Rank
No Nominations Received for this Office		
No Write-in Votes		

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION J LONG ISLAND PARKS

	Total	Ra	ınk
Epstein, Cary	56	1	Χ
Clerici, Joseph C	53	2	X
Rooney, James	48	3	X
Lester, Roy	39	4	X
Rogers, Matthew	37	5	X
Daly, Sarah	6	6	X
Guadi, Mike	3		
Presta, Andrew	3		
Milk, Eric	3		
Kaplan, Stu	2		
Cash, James	2		
Scanlon, Mike	1		
Roberts, Christopher	1		
Diaz, Orlando	1	,	

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION J LONG ISLAND PARKS (Continued)

	Total	Rank
Zanville, Scott	1	
Hurley, John	1	
Genna, Frank	1	
Rafferty, Christopher	1	
Leschinski, Gary	1	
Sweeney, Brian	1	
Louden, John	1	
Gannon, Timothy	1	
Dalrymple, Daniel	1	
Deegan, Logan	1	
Ortof, Rob	1	
Meehan, Timothy	1	Invalid
Sorelegs, Timothy	1	Invalid
Smoothe, Sam	1	Invalid

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION K OPDD

	Total	Rank
No Nominations Received for this Office		
No Write-in Votes		

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION L NEW YORK CITY PARKS

	Total	Rank
No Nominations Received for this Office		
No Write-in Votes		

DELEGATE TO NYSLC REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY REGION M PALISADES

	Total	Rank
No Nominations Received for this Office		
No Write-in Votes		

We certify that this election was conducted in accordance with the UUP election procedure and that this report constitutes the official election report. Ties were resolved by lot. The term of office for each position is from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024.

Signatures on File

Micheal J. Barclay & Robert See

Co-Chairs, Constitution and Governance Committee

Signature on File

Jeriluanne O'Bryan Losee

Secretary-Treasurer

Date: September 15, 2022 Tellers: List on file